HAINES BOROUGH

Adopted

ORDINANCE NO. 08-11-193

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING BOROUGH CODE TITLE 3 SECTION 3.72.060, ASSESSMENT REVIEW, TO STIPULATE A COMPLETE PROPERTY ASSESSMENT REEVALUATION CYCLE AT LEAST EVERY FOUR YEARS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA:

- Sec. 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a permanent nature and shall be codified into Haines Borough Code.
- Sec. 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Sec. 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
- Sec. 4. Purpose. This ordinance amends Title 3 Section 3.72.060, Assessment Review, to stipulate a complete property assessment reevaluation cycle at least every four years. The code is amended as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

3.72.060 Assessment review reevaluation.

The Haines Borough real and personal property assessment shall be reviewed annually reevaluated in its entirety according to a systematic cycle over the shortest period of time practicable not exceeding every four years.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008.

Jan Hill, Mayor

ATTEST:

Julie Cozzi, Borough Clerk

Introduction:
First Public Hearing:
Second Public Hearing:

11/18/08 12/09/08 12/16/08 SEAL OCTOBER 17
2002